

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

No. 19-1243

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Petitioner - Appellee

v.

MICHELLE RICCO JONAS

Respondent - Appellant

---

Appeal from a Judgment Entered by the  
United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT MICHELLE RICCO JONAS**

---

GORDON J. MacDONALD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Anthony J. Galdieri (Bar No. 1175480)  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Lawrence M. Edelman (Bar No. 53079)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Bureau  
N.H. Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3650  
anthony.galdieri@doj.nh.gov  
lawrence.edelman@doj.nh.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

    A. The Basis for the District Court’s Jurisdiction..... 1

    B. The Basis for the Court of Appeals’ Jurisdiction.....2

    C. The Filing Dates Establishing the Timeliness of the  
    Appeal.....2

    D. An Assertion that the Appeal is from a Final Order or  
    Judgment that Disposes of All Parties’ Claims.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. The Board of Pharmacy, Which Presides Over the PDMP,  
    is a Sovereign Agency of the State of New Hampshire.....5

    B. The Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) .....6

    C. United States Department of Justice v. Michelle R. Ricco  
    Jonas – The Procedural Background.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....15

ARGUMENT .....15

    I. The District Court Erred In Failing To Consider and  
    Conclude that, Under 21 U.S.C. § 876, the States, their  
    Sovereign Agencies and their Officials are *Not* “Persons”  
    To and Against Whom Administrative Investigatory  
    Subpoenas May Lawfully be Issued, Served, and  
    Enforced. ....17

A.	The Text, Structure, Purpose, Legislative History, and Executive Interpretation of 21 U.S.C. § 876 and, More Broadly, the Entirety of the Controlled Substances Act, Reveal that the Word “Person,” as Used in 21 U.S.C. § 876(c), Does Not Extend to the States, Their Agencies, Or Their Officials in Their Official Capacities. ....	21
1.	The Structure and Purpose of the CSA Support This Conclusion. ....	26
2.	The Legislative History and Executive Interpretation of the CSA Support this Conclusion. ....	29
3.	Case Law in Other Jurisdictions Supports This Conclusion. ....	32
II.	Even If 21 U.S.C. § 876(c) Authorized Enforcement of Administrative Subpoenas Against the State, its Sovereign Agencies, and Its Officials, the USDOJ Cannot Overcome the Prohibition Against Their Use to Seize Information – Including Patient-Specific and Frequently Diagnosis-Suggestive Prescription Drug Data – in Which There is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy. ....	35
III.	Standing. ....	42
	CONCLUSION. ....	45
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation .....	47
	Certificate of Service .....	48
	Addendum with Table of Contents .....	0

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al Fayed v. Central Intelligence Agency*,  
229 F. 3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 32, 33

*Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....45

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....43

*Asociacion de Subscripcion Conjunta del Seguro De  
Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza*,  
484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....21

*Aziz v. Trump*,  
231 F. Supp.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 43-44

*Carpenter v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..... 14, 16, 40

*Cashman v. Dolce International/Hartford, Inc.*,  
225 F.R.D. 73 (D. Conn. 2004) .....23

*Catlin v. United States*,  
324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....3

*De Gortari v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury*,  
2001 WL 476187 (D.C. Cir. April 30, 2001).....33

*Doe v. Broderick*,  
225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 36-37

*Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.*,  
72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 14, 38

*Douglas v. Dobbs*,  
419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 37

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
372 U.S. 609 (1963) ..... 12, 20, 33

*E.E.O.C. v. Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
968 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11, 18

*Eil v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration*,  
878 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 14, 37

*Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Austin J. DeCoster Co.*,  
229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000) .....43

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 14, 36

*Gimbel, In re*  
77 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1996).....36

*Gushlak, In re*  
2011 WL 3651268 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....33

*Herring v. Keenan*,  
218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000).....37

*Int’l Primate Protection League v.  
Administrators of Tulane Ed. Fund*,  
500 U.S. 72 (1991) ..... 23, 24

*Kurzon v. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.*,  
649 F.2d 65 (1st Cir. 1981) .....37

*Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....33

*Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C.  
v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....18

*Margaret S. v. Edwards*,  
488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980) .....42

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....44

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....43

*McKevitt v. Mueller*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....33

*Muirhead v. Mecham*,  
427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005) ..... 12, 20

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
766 F.2d 228 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....45

*Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program  
v. United States Drug Enforcement Agency*,  
998 F. Supp.2d 957 (D. Or. 2014), *reversed  
on other grounds*, 860 F.3d 1228 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 38, 39

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....15

*Robinson v. United States Dept. of Ed.*,  
917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019).....34

*Shea v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
934 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1990).....36

*State of Louisiana v. Skinner*,  
10 So.3d 1212 (La. 2009).....37

*Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley*,  
819 F.2d 294 (D.C.Cir.1987) .....33

*Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden*,  
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 42

*United States Dept. of Justice v. Utah Dept. of Commerce*,  
2017 WL 3189868 (D. Utah July 27, 2017) ..... 40, 41, 42

*United States v. Comley*,  
890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 13, 17

*United States v. Hood*,  
920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019) .....41

*United States v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.*,  
84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) .....15

*United States v. United Mine Workers of America*,  
330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....23

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... *passim*

*Walker v. Washington*,  
627 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir.) .....33

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....36

*Whitfield v. Municipality of Fajardo*,  
564 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009) .....3

*Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....23

*Wilson v. Omaha Tribe*,  
442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....23

*Wyoming, ex rel. Crank v. United States*,  
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....44

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. 4.....*passim*  
U.S. CONST. amend. 11.....17

**Code of Federal Regulations**

1 U.S.C. § 1 ..... *passim*  
5 U.S.C. § 1782.....33  
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....13  
21 U.S.C. § 802(26) .....24  
21 U.S.C. § 831(d) .....28  
21 U.S.C. § 873 ..... 24, 27, 28  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a) .....27  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a)(1).....27  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a)(2).....27  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a)(6).....28  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a)(6)(C) .....27  
21 U.S.C. § 873(a)(7).....27  
21 U.S.C. § 876..... *passim*  
21 U.S.C. § 876(c) ..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 878.....24  
 21 U.S.C. § 882(c) .....24  
 21 U.S.C. § 882(c)(3).....28  
 21 U.S.C. § 903.....29  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2, 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1782.....32

**Statutes**

RSA 318:5-a.....5  
 RSA 318-31.....5  
 RSA 318-B:1 .....29  
 RSA 318-B:31-41 ..... *passim*  
 RSA 318-B:32.....4, 6  
 RSA 318-B:33, III-V.....5, 16  
 RSA 318-B:33, IV.....7  
 RSA 318-B:34, I .....8  
 RSA 318-B:34, II.....8  
 RSA 318-B:34, III.....8  
 RSA 318-B:35.....9  
 RSA 318-B:35, I(b)(3) ..... 4, 9, 10  
 RSA 318-B:36, VI.....14  
 RSA 318-B:36, VII ..... 4, 9, 10, 24  
 RSA 541-A-1, II.....6  
 RSA 541-B:1, I .....6  
 RSA 541-B:13.....6  
 RSA 541-B:14.....6  
 RSA 99-D:1.....6

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary at 1572 (9th ed. 2009)..... 12, 19  
 Drug Enforcement Administration, History, The DEA Years, 1970-1975,  
<https://www.dea.gov/sites/default/files/2018-07/1970-1975%20p%2030-39.pdf>  
 (last visited Aug. 22, 2018).....30

H.R. Rep. 91-1444 .....30

U.S.C.A. REORG. PLAN 2 1973, <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2010-title5/pdf/USCODE-2010-title5-app-reorganiz-other-dup96.pdf> (last visited Aug. 22, 2018) .....30

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....2

**New Hampshire Administrative Rules**

N.H. Admin. R. Ph 1505.03(b) .....8

N.H. Admin. R. Ph 1505.03(c) .....8

N.H. Admin. R. Ph. 1502.01(m), (n) .....8
